
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039079-2024 

Contract

Traffic Management Framework

Dumfries and Galloway Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-039079

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042e31  

Published 4 December 2024, 2:16pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dumfries and Galloway Council

Procurement Team, Carruthers House

Dumfries

DG1 2HP

Contact

Terri Trainor

Email

Terri.Trainor@dumgal.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3033333000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039079-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039079-2024
mailto:Terri.Trainor@dumgal.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.dumgal.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0021
9

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.dumgal.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00219
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00219


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Traffic Management Framework

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50232200 - Traffic-signal maintenance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Traffic Management services across Dumfries and Galloway.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £6,192,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

63712700 - Traffic control services

63712710 - Traffic monitoring services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 11

Across Dumfries and Galloway

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This opportunity is for traffic management across Dumfries and Galloway, The Consultant
shall plan, design, programme, provide, implement, maintain, and remove all traffic safety
and management measures necessary for the completion of the services specified for each
individual scheme within a Package Order under this Framework Contract.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-026449

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DGCRI-0062

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

/Notice/026449-2024


Page 6 to 11

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Apex Traffic Management Ltd

23 Fairfield Place

East Kilbride

G74 5LP

Email

iain@apextm.co.uk

Telephone

+44 7492749999

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central Traffic Management Ltd

mailto:iain@apextm.co.uk


Page 7 to 11

101 Bandeath Industrial Estate, Throsk

Stirling

FK7 7NP

Email

david@ctm-group.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1786812465

Fax

+44 1786812466

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM77 - Perth & Kinross and Stirling

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Class One Traffic Management Ltd

Class One House, Seabegs Road, Bonnybridge

Falkirk

FK4 2AQ

Email

mail@classone.org

mailto:david@ctm-group.co.uk
mailto:mail@classone.org


Page 8 to 11

Telephone

+44 1324810222

Fax

+44 1324810444

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Glenmavis Traffic Management

Glenmavis Depot, Kilmaurs Road

Fenwick

KA3 6AX

Email

joe@glenmavis.org

Telephone

+44 7985166519

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

mailto:joe@glenmavis.org


Page 9 to 11

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Markon Limited

Antonine House, 6-10 Dunnswood Road

Cumbernauld

G67 3EN

Email

rfotheringham@leiths-group.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1236875134

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sunbelt Rentals Limited

100 Cheapside

London

mailto:rfotheringham@leiths-group.co.uk


Page 10 to 11

EC2V 6DT

Email

tenders@sunbeltrentals.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1925281082

Fax

+44 8455087491

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £6,192,000

mailto:tenders@sunbeltrentals.co.uk


Page 11 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:784963)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dumfries Sheriff Court

40 Buccleuch Street

Dumfries

DG1 2AN

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-27T03:22:38+0100
	TCPDF




